• The Company’s revenues are highly predictable in nature.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

MD Auto Detailing’s revenues could be impacted by negative changes the economy.

Receiving a car detailing service at home or at an office is of higher cost than going to a

dedicated facility. However, the Company is specifically targeting upper income people

that value the level of convenience offered. The professionals that will be target include

executives, business owners, physicians, dentist, attorneys, accountants, and other

professionals that generate a high income and are also extremely busy. This will

substantially reduce the rest of the business. Furthermore, the Company is operating in a

highly population dense market.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization (Cash) $50,000.00

Equity Capitalization (Vehicles) $75,000.00

Total Equity Financing $125,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Revolving Credit Facility $60,000.00

Total Debt Financing $60,000.00

Total Financing $185,000.00

18

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Yearly)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $382,950 $413,586 $537,662 $602,181 $722,617

Cost of Revenue $46,620 $50,350 $65,454 $73,309 $87,971

Gross Margin 87.83% 87.83% 87.83% 87.83% 87.83%

Gross Profit $336,330 $363,236 $472,207 $528,872 $634,647

Expenses

Payroll  $230,000 $232,300 $277,977 $280,757 $327,790

Facility Costs $12,000 $12,120 $12,241 $12,364 $12,487

General and Administrative  $7,276 $7,858 $10,216 $11,441 $13,730

Professional Fees and Licensure $3,000 $3,030 $3,060 $3,091 $3,122

Insurance  $5,000 $5,050 $5,101 $5,152 $5,203

Marketing  $3,830 $4,136 $5,377 $6,022 $7,226

Vehicle Costs $10,000 $10,500 $11,025 $11,576 $12,155

Misc. Costs $2,872 $3,102 $4,032 $4,516 $5,420

Payroll Taxes $17,595 $17,771 $21,265 $21,478 $25,076

Total Operating Costs $291,573 $295,867 $350,294 $356,397 $412,209

EBITDA $44,757 $67,370 $121,913 $172,475 $222,438

Federal Income Tax $6,827 $12,343 $24,900 $37,320 $48,749

State Income Tax $1,365 $2,469 $4,980 $7,464 $9,750

Interest Expense $4,947 $4,596 $4,213 $3,796 $3,342

Depreciation Expenses $12,500 $13,400 $18,100 $19,400 $24,100

Net Profit $19,117 $34,562 $69,720 $104,496 $136,497

Profit Margin 4.99% 8.36% 12.97% 17.35% 18.89%

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

19

B) Common Size Income Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 12.17% 12.17% 12.17% 12.17% 12.17%

Gross Profit 87.83% 87.83% 87.83% 87.83% 87.83%

Expenses

Payroll  60.06% 56.17% 51.70% 46.62% 45.36%

Facility Costs 3.13% 2.93% 2.28% 2.05% 1.73%

General and Administrative  1.90% 1.90% 1.90% 1.90% 1.90%

Professional Fees and Licensure 0.78% 0.73% 0.57% 0.51% 0.43%

Insurance  1.31% 1.22% 0.95% 0.86% 0.72%

Marketing  1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Vehicle Costs 2.61% 2.54% 2.05% 1.92% 1.68%

Misc. Costs 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Payroll Taxes 4.59% 4.30% 3.96% 3.57% 3.47%

Total Operating Costs 76.14% 71.54% 65.15% 59.18% 57.04%

EBITDA 11.69% 16.29% 22.67% 28.64% 30.78%

Federal Income Tax 1.78% 2.98% 4.63% 6.20% 6.75%

State Income Tax 0.36% 0.60% 0.93% 1.24% 1.35%

Interest Expense 1.29% 1.11% 0.78% 0.63% 0.46%

Depreciation Expenses 3.26% 3.24% 3.37% 3.22% 3.34%

Net Profit 4.99% 8.36% 12.97% 17.35% 18.89%

20

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $31,617 $47,962 $87,820 $123,896 $160,597

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $31,617 $47,962 $87,820 $123,896 $160,597

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $125,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $186,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $217,617 $49,012 $88,923 $125,053 $161,812

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $3,980 $4,331 $4,714 $5,131 $5,584

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $100,000 $7,194 $38,173 $9,912 $37,848

Dividends $0 $22,500 $30,000 $67,500 $70,000

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $104,680 $34,761 $73,659 $83,353 $114,283

Net Cash Flow $112,937 $14,251 $15,264 $41,700 $47,529

Cash Balance $112,937 $127,188 $142,452 $184,152 $231,682

$0

$20,000

$40,000

$60,000

$80,000

$100,000

$120,000

$140,000

$160,000

$180,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

21

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $112,937 $127,188 $142,452 $184,152 $231,682

Fixed Assets  $100,000 $107,194 $145,367 $155,279 $193,127

Accumulated Depreciation ($12,500) ($25,900) ($44,000) ($63,400) ($87,500)

Total Assets $200,437 $208,483 $243,820 $276,031 $337,308

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $56,020 $51,689 $46,975 $41,844 $36,259

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $56,320 $52,304 $47,920 $43,137 $37,917

Equity $144,117 $156,179 $195,899 $232,895 $299,391

Total Liabilities and Equity $200,437 $208,483 $243,820 $276,031 $337,308

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

$400,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

22

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $27,666 $28,073 $33,237 $33,817 $39,112

Yearly Revenue  $331,989 $336,878 $398,850 $405,798 $469,347

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 8.0% 30.0% 12.0% 20.0%

Gross Margin 87.8% 87.8% 87.8% 87.8% 87.8%

Financials

Profit Margin 4.99% 8.36% 12.97% 17.35% 18.89%

Assets to Liabilities 3.56 3.99 5.09 6.40 8.90

Equity to Liabilities 2.56 2.99 4.09 5.40 7.90

Assets to Equity 1.39 1.33 1.24 1.19 1.13

Liquidity

Acid Test 2.01 2.43 2.97 4.27 6.11

Cash to Assets 0.56 0.61 0.58 0.67 0.69

$331,989
$336,878

$398,850 $405,798

$469,347

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

$400,000

$450,000

$500,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

23

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• Immense demand among busy people for the convenience of onsite car detailing

services.

• The operations of the business are highly scalable, and the Company will have

numerous growth opportunities in the years.

• And experienced owner, Matthew Deutsch, that will be able to bring the operations

of the business to profitability quickly.

• The Company will be able to provide services throughout the entire entirety of the

Atlanta metropolitan area.

Weaknesses

• Complexity of operations given the multiple vehicles that will be in the field